

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 01 2nd January, 2020 Naur

G.N.No. 01/2020

REVOKE THE APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that on 31st December 2019, Cabinet pursuant to Article 25(3) of the Constitution of Nauru revoked the appointment of Chief Secretary, Mr. Bernard Grundler with effect from Thursday 2nd January, 2020.

Dated this 2nd day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 02/2020

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that on 31st December 2019, Cabinet pursuant to Article 25(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor to act as Acting Chief Secretary with effect from Thursday 2nd January, 2020 until further notice.

Dated this 2nd day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY No. 01 2nd January, 2020 Nauru

G.N.No. 03/2020

<u>APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN BOARD OF DIRECTOR SECRETARY TO THE BOARD OF OPERATION OF NAURU TOURISM CORPORATION</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Tuesday 31st December 2019 approved the following;

1. Revoked the appointment of the following of the Chairperson and Directors of the Nauru Toursim Corporation with immediate effect;

1.	Chairperson & CEO	Alamanda Lauti
2.	Director (Nauru Airline Rep)	Lara Daniel
3.	Director (Private Rep)	Tayla Bond
4.	Director (Menen Hotel)	Yvette Duburiya
5.	Director (Community Rep)	Jacobean Olsson
6.	Ex-Officio Director (Secretary CIE or Nominee)	Berilyn Jeremiah

2. Appointment the following Members of the Chairperson and Directors of the Board of the Nauru Tourism Corporation with immediate effect from 2nd January 2020 for a term of 2 years:

Director (Nauru Airline Rep)
Director (Private Sector Rep)
Director (Menen Hotel Rep)
Ex Officio Director-Secretary CIE or Nominee
Mrs. Lara Daniel
Ms. Tayla Bond
Mrs. Julianna Pitcher
Mrs. Berilyn Jeremiah

- 5. Appointed Mr. Bernard Grundler as executive Chairman of the Corporation with effect from 2nd January 2020.
- 6. Appointment Ms. Jacobean Olsson as Secretary to the Board and also Director of Corpoation of Operation of the Nauru Tourism Corporation with effect from 2nd January 2020.

Dated this 31st day of December, 2019.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET